
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 17 January 2018 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 25th January, 2018

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 
am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Budget 2018/2019: Overall Approach (Pages 1 - 30)
The 2018/19 budget proposals will be scrutinised with consideration of relevant service 



area budgets by individual Scrutiny Committees with the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee considering both its own budget responsibilities 
as well as any issues raised by the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and also the Health 
and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee, to produce an overarching series of 
recommendations. 

This approach will enable all Scrutiny Members to critique, question and challenge the 
budget proposals across services, to better understand the implications of the budget 
proposals across the Council and to make effective recommendations to Cabinet and the 
Council.  

The proceedings of all Scrutiny Committees will be webcast and publicised through 
normal channels including Twitter and other social media.

The Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in relation 
to equalities prior to making any decisions, as set out in equality impact assessments, 
and any identified significant risks and mitigation action required. 

Public Participation

Additionally, there will be an opportunity for members of the public to address each 
Scrutiny Committee meeting and make oral representations/presentations on any matter 
relating to the proposed budget, in line with the public participation scheme. 

This Meeting

At this and other Scrutiny Committees in the current cycle, Members are asked to identify 
salient issues within each Committee’s areas of responsibility, to examine the general 
thrust of the budget and take an overview of priorities and prospects.

At this meeting Chief Officers / Heads of Services will report, inter alia, on:

 the Cabinet’s Target Budget for services/suite of services;
 how that compares to the target figure for 2017/18;
 the likely implications of the 2018/19 target for individual areas of service (e.g. in 

percentage terms compared to current levels) and how those areas have been 
prioritised;

 any comparisons between the current year and next year’s proposals for the 
major service areas, to illustrate the scale of change within those activities and 
how the budget has been allocated across services in those years (to illustrate 
changes of emphasis or priority);

 any “alternative delivery models” or other initiatives contemplated for given 
services and how it is thought that these may reduce costs; and 

 impact assessments undertaken in relation to the draft budget.

Report and Budget 2018/19 Impact Assessment

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health 
Services and the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity (CT/18/02) on the proposed budget for Adult Care and Health; and Public 
Health for 2018/19, attached.

 
[NB: An overview of the impact assessments for all service areas entitled ‘Budget 2018/19 Impact 
Assessment’ has also been made available to all Members of the Council in order that Scrutiny 
Committees may have access to all necessary equality impact assessments undertaken as part of 
the budget’s preparation.  The document will also be available at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/

Members are requested to familiarise themselves with its contents, retaining it for future 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/


meetings accepting that this is a dynamic process and individual assessments may 
necessarily be updated with time.  Members of the Council must have full regard to and 
consider the impact of any proposals in relation to equalities for the purpose of this and 
other budget meetings prior to making any decisions and any identified significant risks 
and mitigating action required.  Scrutiny Committees will no doubt wish to be assured 
that risk assessments and projections are adequate and that the evidence supports the 
assumptions made in the formulation of the budget.

Other Relevant Links: https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/  Video on budget challenges; 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/]

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

6 Work Programme 
In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are 
to be included in the Work Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be found at:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=14UyGmjfgsU&feature=youtu.be
https://new.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/


Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), N Way (Vice-Chair), H Ackland, J Berry, P Crabb, R Gilbert, B Greenslade, 
R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, C Whitton, C Wright and J Yabsley 

Devon Councils 
 Councillor P Diviani

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as
[...]
king can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


1 
 

CT/18/02 

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 

25th January 2018 

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health 

Services and the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 

Prosperity. 

 

2018/19 Budget  

Recommendation: that the Scrutiny Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to 

the attention of the Cabinet any observations on the proposals contained within the draft 

Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

 Introduction and Commentary  

1.1 At its meeting of 13th December 2017, Cabinet set Revenue Budget targets for 

2018/19. The targets incorporate inflation and pressures and income initiatives 

and savings required to set a budget within reduced funding levels provided by 

Government in the recent provisional financial settlement.  

1.2 A number of major decisions remain to be taken. At this stage, the final 

outcome of the Local Government Finance Settlement is awaited and details of 

the council tax base, collection fund surpluses and tax base yield have yet to be 

confirmed along with the local element of Business Rates. Information should be 

available by the time that County Council considers final budget proposals for 

2018/19 on 15th February 2018. However, given the late notification of the 

provisional settlement and in line with arrangements from previous years, 22nd 

February 2018 has been set aside for a second County Council budget meeting if 

required. 

1.3 The draft budget attached to this report complies with the targets set by Cabinet 

on 13th December which total £477.391 millions. The total includes funding for 

budget pressures of £28.593 millions that mainly relates to additional 

expenditure to allow for service growth to cater for demographic changes such 

as increased children and adult service users and unavoidable cost pressures. 

Savings and income initiatives of £20.842 millions are required to set a balanced 

budget. The target for Adult Care and Health also includes £10.148 millions in 

relation to the one-off Improved Better Care Fund grant announced by the 

Chancellor in March 2017. 

1.4 The targets set for each service area have been subject to different pressures 

and influences. The table below shows the 2018/19 Budget Targets by Chief 

Officer. 

2017/18 

Adjusted 

Budget*

Inflation & 

Pressures

Savings & 

Additional 

Income

One-off 

Improved 

Better 

Care Fund

2018/19 

Base 

Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adult Care & Health 214,769 11,337 (8,403) 10,148 227,851 +6.1%

Childrens Services 118,964 10,038 (3,515) 125,487 +5.5%

Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity 35,530 1,034 (1,837) 34,727 -2.3%

Corporate Services 34,025 2,957 (2,364) 34,618 +1.7%

Highways, Infrastructure Development & Waste 56,204 3,227 (4,723) 54,708 -2.7%

459,492 28,593 (20,842) 10,148 477,391

* Adjusted for Permanent Virements
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

1.5 This report provides detailed budget proposals in respect of all Services, in line 

with the targets outlined above.  

 Additional Improved Better Care Fund Grant 

2.1 As part of the Chancellors Spring Budget in March 2017, additional funding for 

authorities with Adult Social Care responsibilities was announced.  This took the 

form of an additional Improved Better Care Fund Grant.  For the County Council 

it has meant, in round terms, an extra £15 millions in the current year, £10 

millions in 2018/19 and £5 millions in 2019/20.  These grants are one off and 

not cumulative or ongoing.   

2.2 The Government requires these grants to be pooled in the Better Care Fund but 

used for Adult Social Care purposes. The Government has set out detailed 

improvements it expects to see including targets in relation to Delayed Transfers 

of Care (DToC).  Indications are that if targets are not met then grants could be 

reduced or direction imposed on how they are to be spent.  The Improved Better 

Care Fund grant funding is included in the Targets above. 

 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 

3.1 On 19th December 2017, the Secretary of State for the Department for 

Communities and Local Government, Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, made a statement 

to Parliament on the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 

2018/19. 

3.2 Members may recall, that the 2016/17 local government finance settlement 

announced Core Spending Power figures for the four year period of 2016/17 to 

2019/20.  The Provisional Settlement for 2018/19 has confirmed the Core 

Funding figures at the expected level of £115.2 millions.  There have however 

been other changes as set out below: 

3.2.1 It had previously been announced that the national figure for the Rural 

Services Delivery Grant would be reduced in 2018/19 from £65 millions to 

£50 millions; this is not now going ahead and the grant will remain at the 

current level.  This change means funding of £6 millions to the County 

Council, £1.4 millions more than expected.  Due to the Business Rates Pilot 

outlined later in this report, this funding will not be paid as a separate grant in 

2018/19 but will be rolled into Core Funding and increase the resources 

available to the Council from the £115.2 millions noted above to £121.2 

millions. 

3.2.2 The Government consulted earlier in the year on further changes to the 

New Homes Bonus Scheme.  The Government has decided not to go ahead 

with the proposed changes and will instead keep the scheme unchanged from 

the current year except for a reduction in the number of years benefit from 5 

years currently to 4 years.  New Homes Bonus grant figures have been 

announced and the sum for the County Council is just under £300,000 more 

than anticipated, at £3.8 millions. 

3.2.3 The Chancellor’s Autumn Budget announced a change in the annual 

Business Rates inflationary increase from Retail Price Index (RPI) to Consumer 

Price Index (CPI).  This change is effective from 2018/19 and will mean a 

reduction to Business Rates received by Local Authorities as part of Core 

Funding.  The Government undertook to compensate authorities for this loss 

and the Provisional Settlement includes a grant to the County Council of £2.1 

millions for this purpose. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



3 
 

3.2.4 The provisional settlement has set the Council Tax increase that will 

trigger a referendum, excluding the Social Care Precept, at 3% for 2018/19; 

an increase of 1%. 

3.3 The Adult Social Care Precept regulations have remained unchanged.  In 

2016/17, the Social Care Precept was capped at 2% per annum for t
[...]
 of ten have been accepted for 2018/19. 

4.4 The Devon application is one of the ten successful bids.  It is understood that at 

least three DCLG officials independently scored each pilot bid based on the 

application criteria originally set.  This in combination with ministerial judgement 

and Treasury cost limits, led to Devon’s success. 

4.5 The success of the Devon wide bid brings with it not only an opportunity to help 

inform future local government finance reforms but a financial benefit to all of 

the authorities too. The pilot bid submitted estimated that for 2018/19 there 

could be a benefit of just under £17 millions to geographic Devon of which 

nearly £10 millions could come to the County Council.  This is only an estimate 

and the final sums will not be known until the end of the Pilot year.  It should 

also be noted that this benefit is currently for one year only. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



4 
 

 Service Specific Budget Issues - Adult Care and Health  

5.1 Budget targets are set for each service area in the Council's organisational 

structure.  This committee will receive the proposed budget for the service areas 

of Adult Care and Health Services, and Public Health. Public health is managed 

by the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity. 

The Public health budget is also being considered by the Corporate 

Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee which is meeting on 

31st January. 

5.2 The overall financial approach in Adult Care and Health is to protect the most 

vulnerable whilst preventing future costs from rising at an unsustainable rate. 

This involves improving efficiency and effectiveness, but also increasingly it 

means looking for ways to deliver the responses that are needed to meet the 

needs of individuals differently. A further aim is to contain the cost pressures 

that otherwise arise from an ageing population and rising incidence and 

complexity of need for ca
[...]
urement Programme 111 111 15

349 NHS Health Check Programme 683 683 334

268 Obesity 559 469 201

440 Other Public Health 577 503 63

268 Physical Activity 305 269 1

365 Public Health Advice to NHS Commissioners 222 222 (143)

(28,888) Public Health Income 0 (28,162) 726

621 Public Mental Health 573 398 (223)

5,987 Sexual Health 6,219 6,219 232

1,133 Smoking and Tobacco 1,314 1,314 181

5,848 Substance Misuse 5,444 5,444 (404)

1,103 Support Services 1,111 1,111 8

800 28,990 418 (382)

Analysis of changes: £'000

Technical and Service Changes

One-off - 1 year procurement of Community Health and Care Children’s Services 418

418

Savings Strategies and Revised programmes

Children 5-19 Public Health Programmes - Contract saving negotiated (800)

  Reduced grant and revised programmes funded by:

Reduction in Department of Health grant 726

NHS Health Check programme -  Universal programme recommences 334

Obesity - Pre-diabetes intervention spend 201

Sexual Health - Service re-basing for new contract 232 

Smoking and Tobacco - Increased demand 181

Other minor adjustments 94 

Community Safety, Violence prevention and social exclusion - Re-procurement saving (46)

Mandated 0-5 children's services - Contract saving negotiated (952)

Public health Advice to NHS Commissioners - Staffing re-allocated (143)

Public Mental Health - Contract ends in year (223)

Substance misuse - Re-procurement saving (404)

0 

(800)

Total (382)

0

0

0

0

Gross

Income

£'000

Public Health

0

(28,572)

(28,162)

(175)

0

0

0

(35)

0

0

(90)

(74)

(36)

0

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

19 
 

Service Commentary 

Public Health is predominantly funded by a ring-fenced grant from the Department of 

Health which has reduced by £726,000 or 2.6% for 2018/19.  A further grant reduction 

of 2.6% has been confirmed for 2019/20.    

A programme of procurement has been undertaken during 2017/18 to enable service 

demands to be met from the reducing ring-fenced grant.  This has seen the substance 

misuse support service, domestic and sexual violence support and prevention service 

and the sexual health services being tendered.  This has given rise to £450,000 of 

savings for 2018/19. The outcome of the sexual health tender and the financial impact of 

this is not yet known.  

The Public Health Nursing Service (0-19 provision) remains part of the Integrated 

Children's Services contract, and a negotiated reduction in the contract value for this 

service will see savings between £1.3millions and £1.7millions.  The £418,000 risk share 

provision for integrated children's services has been funded from corporate services. 

Grant funding has been secured in addition to the main Public Health grant including 

funding  for a Healthy New Town programme (Cranbrook), and funding from the Big 

Lottery to support a Pre-Diabetes intervention. 

A new intervention service is being launched in April 2018 to engage with and support 

individuals at high risk of developing Type 2 Diabetes in order to prevent the 

development of this disease.  This intervention is being partially funded (39%) through 

the receipt of grant funding from The Big Lottery which is additional to the Public Health 

core grant funding. 

 

Service Statistics and Other Information 

 

Service/ Activity
Unit of 

Measurement
2017/18 Change 2018/19

 Estimate Estimate

Local opiate clients in treatment Individuals 1,189 6 1,195 

Local non-opiate clients in treatment Individuals 415 (2) 413 

Local alcohol clients in treatment Individuals 960 42 1,002 

Genito-urinary medicine patients treated Individuals 28,433 0 28,433 

Contraception services accessed Individuals 30,974 509 31,483 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

20 
 

Grants Paid to External Organisations 

 

2017/18 2018/19

£000 Service and Grant Title £000

Adult Commissioning and Health

27 Recovery Devon 27

13 Rethink open access MH support 13

38 Bridge Collective open access MH support 38

15 Connections 
[...]
recent years and it is a 

significant risk that demand 

continues to increase, 

particularly with higher 

numbers of young people 

transitioning to adult care. 

• The Devon population 

aged over 75 is projected to 

increase by 3.2% over the next 

year which may translate to 

225 new individuals needing 

packages of care. Very old 

people require more social care 

support as their needs are 

more complex and this could 

be beyond levels planned in 

the budget. 

• Winter brings a very 

high demand for health and 

social care services particularly 

in areas that support the NHS 

to manage the flow of 

individuals through hospital via 

timely discharge from hospital.  

• Despite demographic 

pressures the actual level of 

care home placements made 

by the Council has been stable 

recently (DCC currently 

purchases approximately 3,200 

placements as at January 

2018) There is a risk in the 

future that placement volumes 

will be driven upwards by 

demographic increases. On 

average every additional 

placement costs the authority 

around £28,000 in a full year 

• There is a significant 

number of pending new 

assessments for people with 

autism needs, some of which 

A work programme is 

underway (Preparing for 

Adulthood) to assess and 

forecast the future transition 

demand for services over 

the medium term, allowing 

for better assessments and 

planning, with specialist 

teams for transition 

assessments are already in 

place. 

 

 

A consistent application of 

eligibility criteria and 

continued development / 

enhancement of strategies 

to promote independence as 

well as managing demand 

through early prevention 

activities. 

 

Operational teams have 

formulated response plans 

for winter in collaboration 

with NHS partners and 

providers in order to 

prepare as best as possible 

for winter pressures. 

There are ongoing strategies 

to support people in their 

own home and to prevent 

reliance on

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/01/18

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 January 2018 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland, J Berry, P Crabb, R Gilbert, 
B Greenslade, R Peart, R Scott, P Twiss, N Way,  C Whitton, C Wright and J Yabsley

Apologies:-

Councillors S  Russell, P Sanders, J Trail and P Diviani (Devon Councils). 

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors A Dewhirst, R Croad, J Hart and A Leadbetter 

* 33  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 34  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 35  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.  

* 36  Budget 2018/2019 and Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23

(Councillors Croad and Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee and Councillor Dewhirst attended and 
spoke in accordance with SO (2))  

The Committee noted that the proposed budget for the 2018/19 financial year would be 
scrutinised by individual Scrutiny Committees, with an overview of those issues arising being 
further debated by the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Committee as well 
as draft budget proposals within the Committees own remit, providing an opportunity for 
Members to comment on proposals for the Council’s Budget in its entirety and also the Chairs 
of both the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
attending and presenting, as required. 

This would follow the opportunity for individual Scrutiny Committees – at this meeting – to 
have an initial overview of the budget proposals and examine them to identify any specific 
issues or areas of interest that might be considered at the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Committee for incorporation into any recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council.

The Committee then considered the Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Officer 
for Adult Care and Health Services and the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (CT/18/02) on the provisional financial settlement made by 
Government within the current and anticipated public sector funding regime and the spending 
targets set by the Cabinet for each service area which included inflation, commitment and 
service prioritisation reductions. The Report also detailed the proposed medium-term capital 
programme for the Adult Care and Health Service and how it was funded.



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/01/18

The Cabinet, at its meeting of 13th December 2017, had set Revenue Budget targets for 
2018/19 which totalled £477.391 millions.  This included funding for budget pressures of 
£28.593 millions that mainly related to additional expenditure to allow for service growth to 
cater for demographic changes such as increased children and adult service users and 
unavoidable cost pressures. Savings and income initiatives of £20.842 millions were required 
to set a balanced budget. The target for Adult Care and Health also included £10.148 millions 
in relation to the One-off Improved Better Care Fund grant announced by the Chancellor in 
March 2017. 

The announcement by Government on the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2018/19 
was made on the 19th December 2017. The 2016/17 local government finance settlement 
previously announced Core Spending Power figures for the four year period of 2016/17 to 
2019/20 and the Provisional Settlement for 2018/19 confirmed the Core Funding figures was 
at the expected level of £115.2 millions.  There had however been other changes in relation to 
the proposal to reduce the Rural Services Delivery Grant in 2018/19 from £65m to £50m 
which was now not going ahead, with the grant remaining at the current level.  Government 
had also decided not to go ahead with proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme 
and there was a change to the annual Business Rates inflationary increase from Retail Price 
Index (RPI) to Consumer Price Index (CPI), effective from 2018/19, meaning a reduction to 
Business Rates received by Local Authorities as part of Core Funding.   

The Committee were reminded that its consideration of the Adult Care and Health Services 
and the Public Health budget proposals were just part of the process of setting the County 
Council’s budget which, following this meeting, would culminate in the Cabinet on 9 February 
2018 formulating a budget for consideration by the County Council on 15 February 2018.

The County Treasurer, Chief Officer of Adult Care and Health Services, the Head of Adult 
Commissioning and Health, Head of Adult Care Operations and Health; and the Deputy  
Director of Public Health  commented on the likely implications of the 2018/19 target for 
individual service areas, confirming that the overall approach had been to strike a balance 
between the reality of the financial challenges facing the Council and providing sustainable 
support services against the increasing demands of front-line services and operational 
demands.  

The Report also contained the detailed budget proposals for the Public Health and Adult Care 
and Health Services, prepared in line with the targets referred to above, reflecting the different 
pressures and influences faced by services.  

The Public Health base budget was £418,000 and included inflation and pressures and 
required savings and income initiatives of £382,000. 

The Adult Care and Health base budget was £227.851 millions (an increase of £13.082 
millions or 6.1% from 2017/18), and included inflation and pressures of £11.337 millions and 
required savings and income initiatives of £8.403 millions. 

The Report now before the Committee also referred to the Budget 2018/19 Impact 
Assessment, circulated prior to the meeting, giving an  overview of the impact assessments 
for all service areas (available at: https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-
assessment-201819/ ), for the attention of Members at this meeting in order that they may be 
aware of the equality impact assessments undertaken as part of the budget’s preparation and 
that any risk assessments and projections were adequate and that the evidence supported 
the assumptions made in the formulation of the budget.  Acknowledging also that the 
preparation of Impact Assessments was necessarily a dynamic process and that individual 
assessments for specific proposals may necessarily have to be developed and updated with 
time, Members of the Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any 
proposals in relation to equalities prior to making any decisions and any identified significant 
risks and mitigating action required. 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/01/18

Specific issues and observations arising from the current budget proposals raised at the 
meeting included the following:

Public Health

 Public Health was predominantly funded by a ring-fenced grant from the Department of 
Health and Social Care which was reduced by £726,000 or 2.6% for 2018/19 and further 
grant reduction of 2.6% had been confirmed for 2019/20.  This currently represented 
£36/head in Devon for public health (the 6th worst of all upper tier authorities);

 a programme of procurement was being undertaken during 2017/18 to enable service 
demands to be met from the reducing ring-fenced grant;    

 impacts on local services from the proposed reductions in Children 5-19 Public Health 
programmes (£818,000) and Community Safety, Violence Prevention and Social 
Exclusion (£46,000) (which was part funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner) and 
actions of officers to mitigate risk; 

 saving requirements in the Children 5-19 Public Health programmes (£818,000) and the 
impact on the Public Health Nursing Service (0-19 provision) with the loss of 30 Full Time 
Equivalents (from 200 (FTEs) to 170) within the Integrated Children's Services contract, 
as part of the negotiated reduction in the contract value for this service; 

 re-tendering of substance misuse support service, domestic and sexual violence support 
and prevention services and the sexual health services which gave rise to £450,000 of 
savings for 2018/19; 

 the impact of the proposed cuts in the Public Mental health budget (£223,000) in terms of 
the prevention agenda;

 additional grant funding secured to the main Public Health grant including funding for a 
Healthy New Town programme (Cranbrook), and funding from the Big Lottery to support a 
Pre-Diabetes intervention; and 

 the service’s role as part of the Sustainability Transformation Plan for Devon, working with 
key partners, including NHS England.            

Adult Care and Health 

 the demand led and unit cost pressures across all types of services; 
 increased Learning Disability care packages with higher number of young people 

transitioning to adult care; 
 demographic pressures which may translate to 225 new individuals needing packages of 

care in the next financial year;  
 notwithstanding the demographic and winter pressures the stabilisation of care home 

placements with effective reablement and home support, through the Living Well at Home 
initiative for example in North Devon, planned to be rolled out to other areas;

 good market sufficiency across Devon of social care markets notwithstanding some local 
difficulties and the positive rating from the Quality Care Commission, through effective 
commissioning and monitoring;  

 the impact of the proposed £4.5 millions reduction in Personal Care mitigated by 
improved reablement and home care packages;

 initiatives with key partners to address work force issues in recruitment and retention of 
staff; 

 improving integrated working to achieve timely discharge from hospital; 
 provision for the Barnstaple Hub within the proposed Capital Programme; and
 the Better Care Fund arrangements noting that the one-off improved funding after 

2019/20, would be ceasing although it was anticipated that core BCF funding would 
increase but this was not assured. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and
 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/01/18

RESOLVED that the provisional financial settlement and its impact on spending targets on 
the proposed Public Health and Adult Care and Health Services budgets for 2018/19 be noted 
and that issues and/or observations set out below be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet 
meeting on 9 February 2018: 

(a) that the Cabinet continue to press Government through Devon MPs for a fair funding 
allocation for Devon for Public Health in recognition of the importance of the prevention 
agenda;

(b) that the Committee draws to Cabinet and Devon’s MPs attention its grave concern about 
the impact of the cuts to the public health budget in particular:

(i) the loss of 30 FTE health visitors from public health nursing; 

(ii) the anticipated significant impact to young people’s mental health from the £223,000 
reductions in spend on Public Mental Health at a time when anxiety and depression is 
increasing; and 

(c) that the Cabinet be requested to support an allocation of money from the Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership to continue to support Public Mental Health;

(d) that this Committee welcomes the additional monies of £10.148 millions from the Better 
Care Fund but records concerns about the longevity of this funding beyond 2020;

(e) that the proposed medium-term Capital Programme funding proposals be noted. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.25 pm


